Notes to the Financial Statements continued

25.	 Prior Year Adjustment

	 The Group adopted the reporting requirements of FRS 17 Retirement Benefits in its primary financial statements from
1 January, 2005. The financial information for the year ended 31 December, 2004 which was originally prepared under the
accounting requirements of SSAP 24 Accounting for Pension Costs, has been restated following the adoption of FRS 17.
The main impact of the change in accounting policy was to record on the balance sheet the full amount of the deficit
in the defined benefit pension schemes measured in accordance with FRS 17.

	 In addition, the amounts provided with respect to retirement gratuities provided to postmasters engaged as agents and
to certain non-pensionable staff have been measured in accordance with FRS 17 and reclassified as a pension liability.
This liability was previously recognised in Provisions for Liabilities and Charges (note 18).

	 The impact on the 2004 results and closing balance sheet as originally reported is set out below:

	 As reported 	 Prior year 	 As restated

	 under SSAP 24	 adjustment	 for FRS 17

	 €’000	 €’000	 €’000

	 Profit and Loss Account

	 Turnover	 750,193	 –	 750,193
Operating costs	 (745,721)	 (4,778)	 (750,499)
Goodwill amortisation	 (2,701)	 –	 (2,701)

	 Operating profit/(loss)	 1,771	 (4,778)	 (3,007)

	 Exceptional item	 5,298	 –	 5,298
Share of losses of joint venture and associate	 (50)	 –	 (50)
Other finance income	 –	 9,399	 9,399

	 Profit on ordinary activities before taxation	 7,019	 4,621	 11,640
Tax on profit on ordinary activities	 (503)	 –	 (503)

	 Profit for the financial year	 6,516	 4,621	 11,137

	 Statement of Total Recognised Gains & Losses

	 Profit for the year	 6,516	 4,621	 11,137
Actuarial loss	 –	 (110,589)	 (110,589)

	 Total recognised gains and losses	 6,516	 (105,968)	 (99,452)

	 Balance Sheet

	 Total assets less current liabilities	 266,436	 –	 266,436
Creditors: Amounts falling due after more than one year	 (4,175)	 –	 (4,175)
Provisions for liabilities and charges	 (86,938)	 15,776	 (71,162)
Pension liability	 –	 (298,535)	 (298,535)

	 Net assets/(liabilities) including pension liability	 175,323	 (282,759)	 (107,436)

	 Shareholders’ Funds/(Deficit)	 175,323	 (282,759)	 (107,436)

64 An Post Annual Report 2005 65

26.	 Subsidiary and Associated Undertakings

	 Name	 Nature of Business	 % Holding	 Registered Office

	 Subsidiary undertakings held directly by the Company

	 An Post National Lottery	 Operation of the	 80%	 General Post Office,
Company (note 29)	 National Lottery		  O’Connell Street, Dublin 1.

	 Arcade Property 	 Property development	 100%	 General Post Office,
Company Limited	 and letting		  O’Connell Street, Dublin 1.

	 Post Consult 	 Computer software services	 100%	 General Post Office,
International Limited			   O’Connell Street, Dublin 1.

	 Precision Marketing 	 Provision of marketing data, database 	 100%	 General Post Office,